Owner’s Manual

TRIPPLITE | WorkWise"
Single Display Sit-Stand
Wall-Mount Workstation

Model: WWSS1327RWTC

Espanol 7 ¢ Francais 13 * Pycckun 19 + Deutsch 25

49\ 75x75 27”7

gc/ 100x100 MAX

f N\
PROTECT YOUR INVESTMENT! EEE ]
Register your product for quicker service and ultimate peace of mind. . ;
You could also win an ISOBARGULTRA surge protector—a $100 value! ““""_.. & F
www.tripplite.com/warranty Lad 1 i“ [=]
L J

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2018 Tripp Lite. All rights reserved.



Important Safety Instructions

NOTE: Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly.

/\ WARNING

* Please read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly. If you have questions about any of the
instructions or warnings, please contact Tripp Lite.

* This desk stand is designed to be installed and used only as specified in this manual. Improper installation of this product may cause
damage or serious injury.

* Be sure the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and
components.

* Always use an assistant or mechanical lifting equipment to safely lift and position the equipment.
* Tighten screws firmly, but do not over-tighten. Over-tightening can cause damage to the items and reduce their holding power.

* This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.

Warranty & Product Registration

5-Year Limited Warranty
Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects in material and workmanship for a period of 5 years from the date
of initial purchase. If the product should prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, in its sole discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE, ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES
OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from
jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate or safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are
subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any specific application.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*
* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.



Component Checklist

IMPORTANT: Ensure all parts according to the component checklist have been received prior to installation. If any parts are
missing or faulty, visit www.tripplite.com/support for service.

Keyboard Tray
Holder

Keyboard Arm (A)

——
© L
Display Arm Keyboard Arm (B) Thin Client Keyboard Tray Wall Rail Keyboard Arm

Attachment

B mﬂﬂl{l@ M4 x 12 (x4) M6 x 15 (x2)
c lllllllllll(@ M5 x 18 (x1) llllll'( M5 x 10 (x4) \@3‘ M5 (x4) ., D14 x6.5x 1 (x1)

D @ M6 x 25 (x3) % (x3)

il 3 mm (x1) ﬂ 4 mm (x1) ' M 5 mm (x1) @ Q x8)
F % ©8 x 40 (x3) M6 x 50 (x3)

M5 x 12 (x4) F@% M5 (x4)

‘ M6 (x2) éﬁ (x1)

"\
@ ~
S
A
N

-
—
=

L\

(-



@ Attach wall rail to wall.

For wood stud wall installation.

ww g@ 30 mm (1.2 in.) \B
{za mm (.12 in.) —F

Or For concrete wall installation.

w /ﬁ% 50 mm (2.0 in.) %>
108 mm (.31 in.) \

=)o

(W)

OO O __©

L) 19} L9 I

| e

WARNING

* When mounting on a wood stud wall, make sure mounting screws are anchored into the center of the studs. Use of a stud
finder is highly recommended.

* When installing wall mounts onto a concrete masonry unit (also known as a CMU or “cinder block”), verify that the actual
concrete thickness is at least 35 mm (1-3/8”) in order to hold the concrete anchors. DO NOT DRILL INTO MORTAR JOINTS!
Be sure to mount the wall mount with the included concrete anchors and anchor bolts onto solid sections of the blocks.
The solid sections can generally be found 25 mm (1”) toward the middle of the block from either end. An electric drill on
a slow setting is suggested to drill the hole rather than a hammer drill so as to avoid breaking out the back of the hole
when entering a hollow section.

* Installers are responsible to provide hardware for other types of mounting situations.

¢ Installers must verify that the supporting surface will safely support the combined load of the equipment and all attached
hardware and components.



QAssembIe keyboard tray.

Adjust to proper tension.

4 mm

NOTE: Turn clockwise to
reduce tension for lighter
monitors and counter-
clockwise to increase tension
for heavier monitors.




© (Optional) Attach thin client to VESA plate.

NOTE: Turn counter-clockwise to reduce
tension for lighter monitors and clockwise
to increase tension for heavier monitors.

Adjust to proper

tension.

3mm

Use the included a hex keys to adjust
the height tension of the mechanical

spring arm, to keep different weight of
monitors still at any position.

o B A o S . 5

Turn the knobs to
horizontally adjust
the thin client.

Q CAUTION: DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY (13.2 Ib. / 6 kg). SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE MAY OCCUR!

Maintenance
* Check that the bracket is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

* Please visit www.tripplite.com/support if you have any questions.

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support




Manual del Propietario

TRIPPLITE | WorkWise"

Estacion de Trabajo de Altura
Variable para una Pantalla para
Instalacion en Pared

Modelo: WWSS1327RWTC

English 1 * Francais 13 * Pycckun 19 + Deutsch 25

E,?“\QUN%@% 75x75 27" [413.2L|b]
e/ 100x100 MAX 610 ke
MAX

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE. UU. * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2018 Tripp Lite. Todos los derechos reservados.

7



Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes

NOTA: Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de iniciar la instalacién y ensamble.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

¢ Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de iniciar la instalacion y ensamble. Si usted tiene preguntas sobre cualquiera de las
instrucciones o advertencias, por favor péngase en contacto con Tripp Lite.

* Este soporte de escritorio fue disefado para ser instalado y utilizado solamente como se especifica en este manual. La instalacién
incorrecta de este producto puede causar danos o lesiones severas.

e Cerciorese que la superficie de apoyo soporte con seguridad el peso combinado de todo el hardware y componentes instalados.
« Utilice siempre un ayudante o equipo de elevacion mecanico para levantar y colocar el equipo con seguridad.

* Apriete los tornillos firmemente pero no en exceso. Apretar excesivamente puede danar los componentes, reduciendo su capacidad
de soporte.

* Este producto esta disenado para usarse sélo en interiores. Usar este producto en exteriores podria derivar en fallas del producto y
lesiones personales.

Garantia

Garantia Limitada por 5 Ahos

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esta libre de defectos en material y mano de obra por un periodo de 5
anos a partir de la fecha de compra inicial. Si el producto prueba ser defectuoso en material 0 mano de obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor repararé o reemplazara el producto
a su entera discrecion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A LOS DANOS QUE RESULTEN DE ACCIDENTES, USO INCORRECTO, USO INDEBIDO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO
OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS DE LA ESTIPULADA EN EL PRESENTE. SALVO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHIBAN LAS LEYES APLICABLES, TODAS LAS GARANTIAS
IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN DURACION AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; ASIMISMO,
ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES E INDIRECTOS. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la duracién de una garantia
y algunos estados no permiten la exclusion o limitacién de danos incidentales o indirectos, de modo que las limitaciones anteriores pueden no aplicar para usted. Esta garantia le
otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar de una jurisdiccion a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe tener cuidado al determinar si este dispositivo es adecuado o seguro para el uso previsto. Ya que las aplicaciones individuales
estan sujetas a gran variacion, el fabricante no garantiza la adecuacion de estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacién especifica.



Accesorios y Partes Incluidas en el Empaque

IMPORTANTE: Aseglrese antes de instalar, de haber recibido todas las partes de acuerdo a la lista de comprobacion de
componentes. Si faltase cualquier parte o estuviese danada, visite www.tripplite.com/support para solicitar servicio.

Soporte de la
Bandeja para
Teclado

=

Brazo para Teclado (A)

——
© L
Brazo para Pantalla Brazo para Teclado Cliente Ligero Bandeja para Riel para  Accesorio del Brazo
(B) Teclado Pared para Teclado

B mﬂﬂl{l@ M4 x 12 (x4) M6 x 15 (x2)
c lllllllllll(@ M5 x 18 (x1) llllll'( M5 x 10 (x4) \@3‘ M5 (x4) ., 14 x6.5x 1 (x1)

M6 x 25 (x3) % (x3)

il 3 mm (x1) ﬂ 4 mm (x1) ' M 5 mm (x1) @ Q x8)
F % ©8 x 40 (x3) M6 x 50 (x3)

%

G (((((((((((((/ M5 x 12 (x4) F@% M5 (x4)
T
H 6'-‘-" M6 (x2) éﬁ (x1)



GSujete el riel de pared a la pared

Para instalacion en pared con tirantes de madera

@3 mm [0.12" —F

O Para instalacién en pared de concreto.

w /ﬁ% 50 mm [2.0'] %>
E F
10 8 mm [0.31"] =

=)o

(W)

OO O __©

L) 19} L9 I

S e e
11

ADVERTENCIA

¢ Al instalar en paredes con entramado de madera, cercidorese que los tornillos de instalacion estén anclados en el centro
de los travesanos. Es muy recomendable usar un detector de vigas.

¢ Al instalar soportes de pared en una unidad de mamposteria de concreto (conocida también como de bloques de
concreto), verifique que el espesor real del concreto sea de al menos 35 mm [1 3/8”] a fin de sujetar los taquetes para
concreto. iNO TALADRE EN LAS UNIONES DE ARGAMASA! Asegurese de instalar el soporte de pared con los taquetes
para concreto y tornillos de anclaje incluidos en las secciones sdlidas de los bloques. Las secciones solidas pueden
encontrarse generalmente a 25 mm [1”] hacia el centro del bloque en cada extremo. Se sugiere utilizar un taladro
eléctrico a baja velocidad para barrenar el orificio en vez de un rotomartillo para evitar rotura de la parte posterior del
orificio al entrar en una seccion hueca.

¢ Los instaladores son responsables de proporcionar los accesorios para otros tipos de soluciones de instalacion.

* Los instaladores deben verificar que la superficie de apoyo soporte con seguridad la carga combinada de todo el
hardware y componentes instalados.

10



QEnsambIe la bandeja para teclado.

NOTA: Gire en el sentido de las

manecillas del reloj para reducir

la tension para monitores mas

ligeros y en sentido contrario

a las manecillas del reloj para

== aumentar la tension para
monitores mas pesados.

11



Q(Opcional) Una el cliente ligero a la placa VESA.

\

QAjuste la tension del brazo para teclado y del brazo para monitor.

NOTA: Gire en el sentido contrario al de las manecillas
del reloj para reducir la tension para monitores mas
ligeros y en sentido de las manecillas del reloj para

)l
/ aumentar la tension para monitores mas pesados.
Use las llaves hexagonales incluidas

para ajustar la tension de la altura

del brazo de resorte mecanico, para
mantener el peso de monitores

diferentes fijo en cualquier posicion.

Ajuste a la
tension

apropiada. N— i
““‘C )

3 mm

Gire las perillas
para ajustar
horizontalmente
el cliente ligero.

Q PRECAUCION: NO EXCEDA LA CAPACIDAD MAXIMA DE CARGA INDICADA (6.0 kg [13.2 Ib]) iPUEDEN OCURRIR LESIONES
SEVERAS O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD!

Mantenimiento

¢ Compruebe a intervalos regulares (al menos cada tres meses) que el soporte esté seguro para usarse.

* Si tiene alguna pregunta, visite por favor a www.tripplite.com/support.

Al o
TR’PP.L’TE ‘ 95’ 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE. UU. * www.tripplite.com/support

fact.

12



Manuel de l'utilisateur

TRIPPLITE | WorkWise"

Station de travail
a montage mural assis-debout
a un seul ecran

Modele : WWSS1327RWTC

English 1 * Espanol 7 ¢ Pycckun 19 ¢ Deutsch 25

WS 68,6 cm
2 75x75 27 po)
g/ 100x100 MAX

TRIPPLITE ™

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA ¢ www.tripplite.com/support
Droits d'auteur © 2018 Tripp Lite. Tous droits réservés.

13



Consignes de sécurité importantes

REMARQUE : Lire le manuel d'instructions en entier avant de commencer l'installation et I'assemblage.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

e Lire le manuel d'instructions en entier avant de commencer l'installation et 'assemblage. Si vous avez des questions concernant les
instructions ou les avertissements, veuillez communiquer avec Tripp Lite.

 Ce support de bureau est congu pour étre installé et utilisé uniquement comme spécifié dans le présent manuel. Une mauvaise
installation risque de causer des dommages ou des blessures graves.

» S'assurer que la surface d'appui va supporter sans risque la charge combinée de I'équipement et de tout le matériel et composants
attachés.

* Toujours faire appel a un assistant ou utiliser de I'équipement de levage mécanique pour soulever et mettre en place I'équipement.

» Serrer fermement les vis, mais sans trop serrer. Trop serrer les vis risquerait de les endommager, réduisant considérablement leur
résistance a l'arrachement.

e Ce produit est prévu pour étre utilisé a l'intérieur uniquement. L'utilisation de ce produit a I'extérieur pourrait entrainer une
défaillance du produit et des Iésions corporelles.

Garantie limitée de 5 ans

Le vendeur garantit ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt de tous défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de 5
ans a partir de la date d'achat initiale. Si le produit s'avere défectueux en raison d'un vice de matiére ou de fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur s'engage a réparer ou
remplacer le produit, a sa seule discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A L'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR
NE DONNE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LOI
APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE CI-
DESSUS ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas de limitations sur la durée d'une garantie
implicite, et certains Etats ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent
ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits qui varient selon la juridiction).

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant ['utilisation si cet appareil est approprié, adéquat et str pour l'usage prévu. Puisque les utilisations
individuelles sont sujettes a des variations importantes, le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a l'aptitude ou l'adaptation de ces dispositifs pour une application
spécifique.

14



Liste de vérification des composants

IMPORTANT : S'assurer d'avoir recu toutes les pieces conformément a la liste de vérification des composants avant
de procéder a l'installation. Si des pieces sont manquantes ou défectueuses, visitez www.tripplite.com/support
pour obtenir de l'aide.

Support du plateau
de clavier

=

Bras du clavier (A)

Plateau du clavier Rail mural Fixation du bras
de clavier

Bras de I'écran  Bras du clavier (B)

B mﬂﬂl{l@ M4 x 12 (x4) M6 x 15 (x2)
c lllllllllll(@ M5 x 18 (x1) llllll'( M5 x 10 (x4) \@3‘ M5 (x4) ., ®14x6,5x 1 (x1)

M6 x 25 (x3) % (x3)

il 3 mm (x1) ﬂ 4 mm (x1) ' M 5 mm (x1) @ Q x8)
F % ©8 x 40 (x3) M6 x 50 (x3)

%

G (((((((((((((/ M5 x 12 (x4) F@% M5 (x4)
T
H 6'-‘-" M6 (x2) éﬁ (x1)

15



Assemblage

0Fixer le rail mural au mur.

Pour une installation sur des colombages en bois

w w g@ 30 mm (1,2 po) \B
i%mm(OlQQo) —F

Ou pour une installation sur un mur en béton.

w /ﬁ% 50 mm (2,0 po) %>
F
E {mmmgoslgo) =

=)o

(W)

OO O __©

L) 19} L9 I

S e e
11

AVERTISSEMENT

e Lors d'un montage sur des montants muraux en bois, s'assurer que les vis de montage sont ancrées au centre des mon-
tants. Il est fortement recommandé d'utiliser un localisateur de montants.

* Lorsque les montages muraux sont installés sur un élément de maconnerie en béton (également appelé bloc de béton ou
« bloc de béton de machefer »), vérifier que I'épaisseur réelle du béton est d'au moins 35 mm (1-3/8 po) afin que le béton
puisse supporter les ancrages a béton. NE PAS PERCER DANS LES JOINTS DE MORTIER! S'assurer de monter le montage
mural avec les ancrages a béton et les boulons d'ancrage inclus dans les sections solides des blocs. Les sections solides
se trouvent habituellement a 25 mm (1 po) vers le milieu du bloc a partir de chaque extrémité. Il est suggéré d'utiliser une
perceuse électrique pour percer un trou plutot qu'un marteau perforateur afin d'éviter d'endommager l'arriere du trou en
présence d'un espace vide.

* Les installateurs sont responsables de fournir la quincaillerie pour tout autre type de situations de montage.

¢ Les installateurs doivent s'assurer que la surface d'appui va supporter sans risque la charge combinée de I'équipement et
de tout le matériel et composants attachés.

16



Assemblage

QAssembIer le plateau du clavier.

Régler a la tension voulue.

4 mm

REMARQUE : Tourner dans

le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre pour réduire la tension
pour les moniteurs plus légers
et dans le sens contraire des
aiguilles d'une montre pour
= augmenter la tension pour les
moniteurs plus lourds.

17



Assemblage

© (Optionnel) Fixer le client léger a la plaque VESA.

REMARQUE : Tourner dans le sens contraire des aiguilles
d'une montre pour réduire la tension pour les moniteurs
plus Iégers et dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour
augmenter la tension pour les moniteurs plus lourds.

Régler a la
tension

voulue. N—i{:\

3 mm

Utiliser les clés hexagonales incluses
pour régler la tension de la hauteur
du bras a ressort mécanique, pour

garder différents poids des moniteurs

A _Immobiles peu importe la position.

o B A o S . 5

Tourner les
boutons pour
régler le client

léger sur le plan
horizontal.

MISE EN GARDE : NE PAS EXCEDER LA CAPACITE PONDERALE MAXIMUM INDIQUEE (6 kg/13,2 Ib). CELA RISQUERAIT
D'ENGENDRER DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS!

Entretien

 Vérifier a intervalles réguliers que le support peut étre utilisé de facon siire et sécuritaire (au moins tous les trois mois).

* Pour toute question, visiter www.tripplite.com/support.

Al o
TR’PP.L’TE ( 9 S, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
- 7

Industrielle

18



P)’KOBOACTBO NnoJib30BaTend

TRIPPLITE | Workwise~

HacteHHada paboyas ctaHyua
C perynupyemou BbiCOTOU Ha OAMH
aucnnen

Mopenb: WWSS1327RWTC

English 1 - Espanol 7 - Francais 13 - Deutsch 25

ouwr%%g 75X75 27”
#:/ 100x100 MAKC.

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support

Oxpansetca aBTopckim npasom © 2018 Tripp Lite. Mepeneyatka 3anpewwaetca.

19



BaxtHble YKa3aHuA No TeXHUKe 6e3onacHocTu

MPUMEYAHME. lepen Hauanom yCTaHoBKY 1 CHOPKY MOZYNA BHUMATENbHO U3yuuTe BCe pa3aenbl pyKOBOACTBA.

A BHUMAHME!

« [lepen Hauanom ycTaHoBKY 1 cHOpKM MOAYNA BHUMATENbHO U3yuuTe BCe pa3aenbl pykoBoAcTBa. C Bonpocamu 0THOCUTENbHO NioObIX YKa3aHWil 1 npefynpexaeHuii obpaluaiitech B
komnauuio Tripp Lite.

«[laHHoe u3penue npesHa3HaueHo AnA YCTaHOBKY U NCMONb30BaHIA TONbKO B LieAX, YKa3aHHbIX B HACTOALLEM pyKOBOZCTBE. HenpaBubHas yCTaHOBKa JAHHOTO U3[enna MoXeT
MPUBECTI K MPUYMHEHNIO MaTepUanbHOTO YLLep6a i cyLLecTBeHHOT0 Bpeza 30pOBbH0 oA,

- Ybegutech B TOM, UTO 0nopHasA NOBEPXHOCTb C 3anacom BbIAEPXKUT CYMMaPHYH0 Harpy3Ky, co3aaBaemyto 060py,CIOBaHMEM N BCEMI BXOAALLMMIA B KOMNNEKT A€TaNAMU 0CHACTKU N
APYruMun KOMMNOHEHTaMU.

« [InA 6e3onacHoro nogbema i Haanexatlero pasmeLleHns 060py,q03aH|/|ﬂ 0643aTefNbHO oﬁpamaﬁTer 3a NOMOLLbKO Unu I'IOJ1b3yI7IT€Cb rpy3onofbeMHbIM oﬁopynosaumem.

+ Buntbi CNieflyeT 3aTArBatb N0THO, HO HE NEPETATNBAA UX. nepeTﬂFMBaHMe MOXET NPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHUI0 KpeneXHbIX [JeTaeif, uTo 3HauUTeNbHO YXYALINT NPOYHOCTD
KpenyieHnd.

« [laHHoe n3aenve npegHasHaueHo AnA NCMonb30BaHIA TONbKO B 3aKPbITbIX MOMeLLeHAX. /cnonb3oBaHIe JAHHOTO M3EMA Ha OTKPHITOM BO3/IYXe MOXET NPUBECTM K €0 BbIXOAY U3
CTPOA 1 MPUYMHEHMIO BPE/IA 30POBbI0 IOZEA.

FapaHTHiiHble 0053aTeNnbCTBA

YcnoBuA 5-neTHeit orpaHNYeHHoi rapaHTUn

Mpopasel rapaHTUpyeT OTCYTCTBUE U3HAYANbHbIX ZedeKToB MaTepyana Ui U3rotosneHuA B TeyeHue 5 net C MomeHTa nepBoHayanbHoil MOKYMNKW AaHHOro U3enua npu yCnoBun €ro UCNob30BaHNA B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMU MPUMEHUMbIMI K HEMY
yKasaHuamu. B Cnyyae npoasnexHna KaKux-nn6o fedeKToB Matepuana uni U3roToBNEHMs B TeueHue yKa3aHHoro nepuoga Mpopasel OCYLLeCTBAACT PEMOHT WK 3aMeHy JAHHOTO U3AeNNA UCKNIOYUTENIbHO N0 (BOEMY YCMOTPEHUIO.

JTIEVICTBUE HACTOALLIEN TAPAHTIW HE PACTIPOCTPAHAETCA HA CJTYYAM ECTECTBEHHOIO U3HOCA WM NOBPEX ZIEHWA B PE3YTILTATE ABAPUIA, HEHALNEXALLETO MCMONb30BAHMS, HAPYLLIEHIS IPABIAN SKCMNYATALLAM WW XANATHOCTI. MPOAJABEL|
HE MPEJIOCTABIAET HUKAKMX ABHO BbIPAXEHHDBIX TAPAHTIAV 3A UCKMIOYEHVEM NMPAMO U3MI0XKEHHOW B HACTOALLEM JOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKMHOYEHUEM CITYYAEB, 3ATPELLEHHbIX AEACTBYIOLMM 3AKOHOLATENbCTBOM, BCE NO/PA3YMEBAEMbIE
TAPAHTIW, BKMIHOYAS BCE TAPAHTIM MPUTOAHOCTIA A MPOAAXM WM UCNONb30BAHNA 11O HA3HAYEHIO, OTPAHWYEHbI 1O MPOAOMMMUTENbHOCTYA AEACTBIAA BbILIEYKA3AHHbIM FAPAHTUAHBIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOTO, U3 HACTOSLLEN
TAPAHTIM ABHbIM OBPA30M UCKIOYAIOTCA BCE MOBOYHBIE, CYYAIHBIE U KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKIA. (B HekoTopbIX WwTaTax He A0ONYCKAETCA BBe/ieHHE OFpaHyeHMil Ha NPOAOMKUTENbHOCTb EICTBHA TeX WM MHbIX 0APa3yMeBaeMbIX rapaHTHii,

a B HEKOTOPbIX - UCKMIOYeHVe K orpaHuyeHme pa3mepa NoboYHbIX UM KOCBEHHDIX YOBITKOB. B 3TvX Clyyasx BbiLLen3n0eHHble OrpaHNYeHa WM UCKAKYEHNA MOTYT Ha BaC He PaCpoCTPaHATbCA. HacToAwLan rapaHTua npefocTaBnaeT Bam
KOHKpeTHble pUANYecKUe Npasa, a Habop ApYruX BaLMX NPaB MOXKET ObiTb Pa3NNYHBIM B 33BUCUMOCTI OT KOPUCANKLIM).

BHUMAHUE! [lo Hauana ncnonb3oBaHMA AaHHOTO YCTPOIICTBA NONb30BaTENb AOMKEH YOEAUTLCA B TOM, UTO OHO ABNAETCA NPUTOAHBIM, COOTBETCTBYHOLLMM Ui 6e3onacHbIM AnA NpeAnonaraemoro npuMeHeHua. B ceasu ¢ 6onbLuimm pasxoobpasuem
KOHKPETHbIX NPUMEHEHHi NPOU3BOANTENb He iaeT KaKIX-N160 3aBepeHHii WK rapaHTUil OTHOCUTENbHO NPUTOAHOCTI AAHHbIX U3LENNil ANA KaKOro-n16o KOHKPETHOT0 MPUMEHEHUA U UX COOTBETCTBYA KaKUM-NMO0 KOHKPETHbIM TPe6OBaHUAM.

20



llepeueHb KomnneKTauum

BHUMAHUE! Nepepn Hayanom yctaHoBKM y6eauTech B TOM, 4T0 BAMU NONy4eHbI BCe fieTalu COTacHo NepeyHio kKomnnekTauuu. B cnyyae otcytcTeua unm
NoBpeXAeHNA Kakux-n6o aetanei obpaTutech 3a NoMoLLbIo Ha cTpaHuLy www.tripplite.com/support.

[Jlepxartenb noTka ans
KnaBuarypbl
Pbluar gepxatens
—
— knasuatypbl (A)
° ®
Polyar gepxatens gucnnea  Polvar gepxarens ToHKMiA KNUeHT JloTok AnA Knasuatypbl Peitka ana kpennenna Kk KpenneHue pbivara
knasuatypbl (B) (TeHe LepXxatens Knasuarypbl

B QR{ME@ BuHT M4 x 12 (4 LI.IT.) l’ll’l’l’l'(@ BunT M6 X 15 (2 |.|JT~)
lll«l"ll'(@ BuHT M5 X 18 (1 wr.) llllll'( BuHT M5 x 10 (4 wr.) @‘ M5 (4 wr.) \ ) 0014x65x1(1wr)

D @ BuHT M6 x 25 (3 W) % (Bwr)

I 3mm (1 wr.) 4mm (1 wr.) I M 5mm (1 wr.) @ Q (8wr)
F % 008 x40 (3 ) @@@@@@@ M6 x50 (3 wr)

M5 x12 (4 ) F@% MS (4ur)

~

)
"\
S
S
A
S

@

—~
‘I !-

M

[S)Y

=
=

21



(6opka

0 lpukpenute peilky K cTeHe.

I'Ipv| MOHTae Ha CTeHY C iepeBAHHbIM KapKaCOM.

@ 3um(0,12" —F

Wnu Tpu MoHTaXe Ha GETOHHYIO CTeHy.

Q /@ S0 MM (2,07) T >
E F
w { 2 8mm(031") =

=)o

(W)

OO O __©

L) 19} L9 I

(K

BHUMAHME!

- B CNly4yae MOHTaXa Ha CTeHY C AepeBAHHbIM KapKacom cieayer o6ecneyntb BBepPTbiBaHNE KpeneXHbIX BUHTOB MO LIEHTPY 3/IeMEHTOB KapKaca. (37011 LEenblo
HaCTOATE/IbHO peKOMEHAYeTCA UCnoNb30BaHue feTeKTopa HeOﬂHOpOﬂHOCTeﬁ.

+ [lpn MoHTaXKe HacTeHHbIX KPOHLUTENHOB Ha GETOHHDIN CTpOUTENbHbIN 610K (M3BeCTHDII TakHe Kak BCb nnu “wnako6eToHHbI 610K”) yoeauTech B TOM, YTO
(aKkTyeckas TonwuHa 6eToHa coCTaBNAET He MeHee 35 MM c LieNblo o6ecneyeHns Haanexalueii puKcauum aHkepos ana 6etona. HE BbICBEPJINBAITE OTBEPCTUA
B LUBAX, 3ANOIHEHHBIX CTPOUTENbHbIM PACTBOPOM! KpoH1uTeiiH Ans HacTeHHOr0 MOHTaXa 0643aTeNbHO CleiyeT MOHTUPOBATD C TOMOLLbIO NOCTABNAEMbIX B
KOMMAEKTe C HAM aHKepoB 1A 6eToHa U aHKepHbIX 60N1TOB B CNJIOLUHBIX YacTAX 6110K0B. CNNOLIHbIE YacTh 06bIYHO HAXOAATCA HA PacCTOAHNN 25 MM 0T Nto6oro
u3 KpaeB 6/10ka K ero LeHTpy. Bo n36eaHue pa3pyiweHus 3afHei CTeHKM 0TBEPCTUA NPY NONaJaHMK CBepiia B NONYI0 YacTb, ANA BbiCBEPINBaHUA 0TBEPCTUA
PeKoMeHAyeTcA UCNoNb30BaTh 3NEKTPUUECKYI0 ApeNb Ha Maoii CKOPOCTYU BpaLLeHnA BMecTo nepdoparopa.

+ 0TBeTCTBEHHOCTb 3a 06ecneyeHmne NoaXoAALLeil KpenexHoN 0CHACTKU ANA APYTUX (Noco60B MOHTaXa BO3NaraeTcA Ha YCTaHOBLUMKA.

+ YcTaHOBILMK 0043aH y6ep,un>cn B TOM, 4TO OMOpPHasA NOBEPXHOCTb C 3anacoM BbIiePKUT CYMMapHYI0 Harpy3ky, co3faBaemyto OGOPYAOBBHMEM u BCcemMu
BXOAALMMN B KOMIIEKT AeTaNAMU OCHACTKU U APYrUMM KOMNOHEHTaMU.

22



© Co6epure notok ana KnaBUaTypbl.

(4] MpukpenuTe NOTOK ANA KNABMATYpbl U pblyar fAepKaTens MOHUTOPA K peiike, NCNONb3yeMoi
ANA KpenneHus KOHCTPYKLMM K CTeHe.

-0 MPYUMEYAHME. [15 ocnabnenns
ﬂ —D 3aTAXKM (Mpy HaBeLLMBaHuY Gonee nerkinx
MOHUTOPOB) NOBEPHNUTE Peryn1poBOYHblil
3NIeMEHT 110 YacoBOi CTPeNiKe, a A ee
ycvneHus (Mpy HaBeLLBaHuY Gonee
== TAXENbIX MOHUTOPOB) — NMPOTIB YaCoBOIA

CTpenKi.

23



(6opka

6 (Heo6s3atenbHo) Mpukpenute TOHKMII KNUeHT K nnactuHe VESA.

MPUMEYAHUE. [Ina ocnabneHus 3aTaxKu Npu HaBeLLNBaHIMA
6onee nerkix MOHUTOPOB NOBEPHHUTE PEryNUPOBOYHbIiA dNeMeHT
MPOTYB YaCOBON CTPENIKN, a ANA ee YCUNeHNA NPy HaBeLMBaHUM
6onee TAXeNbIX MOHUTOPOB — N0 YaCOBOI CTPENIKe.

Otperynupyiite
ycunue

3aTAXKKN. W

lina YAepXaHUA MOHUTOPOB pa3nnyHOro Beca B ntobom

NONOXEHWN CTIeflyeT PerynupoBaTh HaTAKeHue, 03aBaemoe
MEXaHUYeCKIM NPYXMHHbBIM PblUarom, € NOMOLLbI
LIECTUrPaHHDIX KITtoueii, BXOAALLIX B KOMTIEKT.
3mm ] ,
Otperynupyitte
nonoxeHue TOHKOro

KJIMEHTa 110 ropu3oHTanu
nyTem BpaLLeHua
dUKCHpYIOLLNX Faek.

A BHVUMAHME! HE NPEBBILIAITE MAKCUMAJIbHO JONYCTUMBIIA BEC (6 kr). 3T0 MOMET NTPUBECTY K CEPbE3HbIM TPABMAM UMW UMYLLECTBEHHOMY YLLIEPBY!

Yxop 3a u3pgenuem

+ PerynapHo (He pexe, 4em pa3 B Tpu MecALa) NpoBepAiTe HAAEKHOCTb KpenneHna KpoHIITeiiHa 1 6e30nacHOCTb ero MCNonb3oBaHnA.

« B cnyyae BO3HNKHOBEHUA KaKuX-NiG60 BONPOCOB MpUIialiaem Bac NOCETUTb CTpaHuLly www.tripplite.com/support.

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support

TRIPPLITE ®

Mponyk
@

!



TRIPPLITE | WorkWise"

Arbeitsstation mit
Schreibtisch zum Sitzen/Stehen
fur einen Bildschirm

Modell: WWSS1327RWTC

English 1 ¢ Espaiol 7 * Francais 13 * Pycckuin 19

4\ 75x75 1312]1b)
%/ 100x100 MAX. (616 kg)
MAX.

TRIPP-LITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2018 Tripp Lite. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

UBER ) S
JAHRE
uuuuuuuuuuu

Excellence.

25



Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

HINWEIS: Lesen Sie das gesamte Handbuch, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen.

/\ ACHTUNG

Lesen Sie das gesamte Handbuch, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen. Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen zu dieser
Anleitung oder diesen Warnhinweisen bitte an Tripp Lite.

Dieser Schreibtischstander sollte ausschlieflich wie in diesem Handbuch angegeben eingebaut und verwendet werden. Die
unsachgemafe Installation dieses Produkts kann zu Schaden oder schweren Verletzungen fuhren.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendete Montageflache das Gewicht des Gerats sowie das zugehorige Material und samtliche
zugehorigen Komponenten tragen kann.

Verwenden Sie eine mechanische Hebevorrichtung, um das Gerat sicher zu heben und zu platzieren.

Ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest, aber nicht zu fest an. Durch zu festes Anziehen kénnen die Schrauben beschadigt werden, wodurch
die Haltekraft stark reduziert wird.

Dieses Produkt ist nur fUr den Einsatz in geschlossenen Raumen geeignet. Der Einsatz dieses Produktes im Freien kann zu
Fehlfunktionen und Verletzungen fuhren.

5-Jahres-Garantie

Der Verkaufer garantiert fir einen Zeitraum von fUnf Jahren ab Kaufdatum, dass das Produkt weder Material- noch Herstellungsfehler aufweist, wenn es gemés aller zutreffenden
Anweisungen verwendet wird. Wenn das Produkt in diesem Zeitraum Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweist, kann der Verkaufer diese Fehler nach eigenem Ermessen beheben
oder das Produkt ersetzen.

DIE NORMALE ABNUTZUNG ODER BESCHADIGUNGEN AUFGRUND VON UNFALLEN, MISSBRAUCH ODER UNTERLASSUNG WERDEN VON DIESER GARANTIE NICHT GEDECKT.
AUSSER DEN NACHSTEHEND AUSDRUCKLICH DARGELEGTEN GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN UBERNIMMT DER VERKAUFER KEINERLEI GARANTIE. AUSSER WENN VON DEN
GULTIGEN GESETZEN UNTERSAGT, SIND ALLE IMPLIZIERTEN GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH ALLE GARANTIEN FUR DIE GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG AUF DIE
OBEN FESTGELEGTE GARANTIEDAUER BESCHRANKT. DIESE GARANTIE SCHLIESST AUSDRUCKLICH ALLE FOLGESCHADEN UND BEILAUFIG ENTSTANDENEN SCHADEN AUS. (Da
einige Lander den Ausschluss oder die Beschrankung von Folgeschaden oder beildufig entstandenen Schaden sowie den Ausschluss von implizierten Garantien oder die zeitliche
Beschrankung einer implizierten Garantie untersagen, sind die oben genannten Beschrankungen fir Sie méglicherweise nicht zutreffend. Diese Garantie gibt lhnen bestimmte
Rechte. Sie haben jedoch méglicherweise andere Rechte, die abhangig von der Gerichtsbarkeit variieren kdnnen.)

WARNUNG: Der Benutzer muss vor der Verwendung Uberpriifen, ob das Gerat flr den beabsichtigten Zweck geeignet und angemessen ist und ob der Einsatz sicher ist. Da die
Anwendungen variieren kénnen, Gbernimmt der Hersteller keine Garantie bezlglich der Eignung dieser Geréate flr einen bestimmten Verwendungszweck.

26



Komponentenliste

WICHTIG: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle in der Komponentenliste aufgefiihrten Teile vorhanden sind, ehe Sie mit der
Installation beginnen. Wenn Teile beschadigt oder nicht vorhanden sind, besuchen Sie www.tripplite.com/support.

Tastaturbrett-
Halterung

=

Tastatur-Arm (A)

———
© L
Bildschirm-Arm Tastatur-Arm (B) Thin Client Tastaturbrett Wandschiene  Anbringung

Tastatur-Arm

B mﬂﬂl{l@ M4 x 12 (x4) M6 x 15 (x2)
c lllllllllll(@ M5 x 18 (x1) llllll'( M5 x 10 (x4) \@3‘ M5 (x4) ., D14 x6.5x 1 (x1)

M6 x 25 (x3) % (x3)

il 3 mm (x1) ﬂ 4 mm (x1) ' M 5 mm (x1) @ Q x8)
F % ©8 x 40 (x3) M6 x 50 (x3)

%

G (((((((((((((/ M5 x 12 (x4) F@% M5 (x4)
T
H 6'-‘-" M6 (x2) éﬁ (x1)

27



Montage

GBefestigen Sie die Wandschiene an der Wand.

Zur Montage an einer Holzbalkenwand.

w w g@ 30 mm (1,2 Zoll) \B
# @ mm (0,12 Zoll) —F

Oder zur Montage an einer Betonwand.

ﬂ /@ 50 mm (2,0 Zoll) %>
Ls mm (0,31 Zoll) =

I
i
’

(W)

OO O __©

L) 19} L9 I

[ S g

ACHTUNG

Stellen Sie bei der Montage an Holzwandbalken sicher, dass die Befestigungsschrauben in der Mitte der Balken verankert
sind. Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines Balkensuchers.

Vergewissern Sie sich bei einer Montage der Wandhalterung an Betonmauerwerk (auch Betonschalstein genannt),

dass der eigentliche Beton mindestens eine Stéarke von 1-3/8 Zoll (35 mm) fiir die Befestigung des Betonankers bietet.
NICHT IN MORTELFUGEN BOHREN! Achten Sie darauf, die Wandhalterung mit den beiliegenden Betonverankerungen und
Ankerbolzen an den massiven Teilen der Blocke zu befestigen. Die massiven Teile befinden sich in der Regel von jedem
Blockende aus 25 mm (1”) zur Mitte hin. Wir empfehlen beim Bohren des Loches die Verwendung einer elektrischen
Bohrmaschine auf geringer Stufe, anstatt einer Schlagbhohrmaschine, um zu vermeiden, dass beim Eintritt in einen
Hohlraum die Riickseite des Bohrloches einbricht.

Fiir andere Befestigungsarten muss das Material vom Monteur bereitgestellt werden.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendete Montageflache das Gewicht des Gerats sowie das zugehodrige Material und
samtliche zugehodrigen Komponenten tragen kann.

28



9 Montieren Sie das Tastaturbrett.

Justieren Sie alles auf
die richtige Spannung.

4 mm

HINWEIS: Im Uhrzeigersinn
drehen, um eine geringere
Spannung fur leichtere
Monitore zu erzielen. Gegen
den Uhrzeigersinn drehen,

- um eine héhere Spannung
im| fiir schwerere Monitore zu
erreichen.

29



Q(Optional) Befestigen Sie den Thin Client an der VESA-Platte.

\

QSteIIen Sie die Spannung des Tastatur-Arms und des Monitor-Arms ein.

HINWEIS: Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um
eine geringere Spannung flr leichtere Monitore zu

Z :)l .
Tl erzielen. Im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um eine hohere
/ Spannung flr schwerere Monitore zu erreichen.
Passen Sie mithilfe des beiliegenden

Inbusschlussels die Hohenspannung des

Justieren Sie
alles auf die

VS'Cht'ge e mechanischen Federarms an. So kénnen
pannung. Sie unterschiedlich schwere Monitore an der
3mm N f gewinschten Position halten.
Drehen Sie die
Kndpfe, um

den Thin Client
horizontal zu
justieren.

Q ACHTUNG: DAS ANGEGEBENE MAXIMALGEWICHT DARF NICHT UBERSCHRITTEN WERDEN. (6 kg/13,2 Ib).
EINE UBERSCHREITUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN UND ERHEBLICHEN SACHSCHADEN FUHREN!

Wartung

» Stellen Sie in regelmafiigen Abstanden (mindestens alle drei Monate) sicher, dass die Klammer sicher angebracht ist.

* Falls Sie Fragen haben, besuchen Sie www.tripplite.com/support.

Al o
TR’PP.L’TE ‘ 95 ’ 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

17-12-060 93-376F RevA

30



